Larry S. Nixon

Name of Person Signing Reg. No. 25,640



11-16-2006



U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

T

103337331

	103337331 Our Ref.: 34-13
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Offi	ice: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1 TRANSENSE 5 TECHNOLOGIES plc 6	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: ANTHONY LONSDALE & BRYAN LONSDALE
2 7 3 8 4	Street Address: Balscott Mill, Balscote, Banbury City: Oxon
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached? 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Assignment Change of Name Other	2) Name Street Address: City:
Execution Date: September 1, 2006	State: Zip: Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No(s). (1) (2) (3) Additional 	This assignment is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No(s). (1)6,651,495 (2)6,838,958 (3)6,864,759 I numbers attached Yes □ No
5.4Name and address of party to whom correspondent concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 1
Name: Larry S. Nixon Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$\frac{160.00}{\times \text{Enclosed}}\$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C. 901 North Glebe Road 11th Floor	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No. 14-1140.
De	O NOT USE THIS SPACE
9. Statements and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego of the original document.	oing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Total number of pages including original cover sheet, attachments, and document:

00000006 665 11/15/2006 MJAMA1 160.00 OP 01 FC:8021

[5]

November 13, 2006

Date

Our Ref: 34-136

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 3) Name: Street Address: City: State: Zip: 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). (4) 7,034,661 (4) (5) (5) (6) (6) (7) **(7)** (8) (8) (9) (9)

BETWEEN:

1. Transense Technologies plc, a company registered in the United Kingdom, of 66 Heyford Park, Heyford, Bicester, Oxon OX25 5HD, United Kingdom (hereinafter called the "Assignor")

and

2. Anthony Lonsdale & Bryan Lonsdale, both British Subjects, of Balscott Mill, Balscote, Banbury, Oxon, OX15 6EY(hereinafter called the "Assignee")

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the registered proprietor of the granted Patents and the Patent Applications, details of which are contained in Schedule 1, (hereinafter referred to as the 'Patents' and 'Patent Applications').
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign to the Assignee the Patents and the Patent Applications on the terms and conditions set out below.

NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH as follows:-

- 3. In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the sum of £10 (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS unto the Assignee:
- 3.1 all of the rights of the Assignor to and in the Patents and Patent Applications and the right in respect of the Patents and Patent Applications to apply to the appropriate National Patent Office to be registered as proprietor in the countries listed in the Schedule; and
- 3.2 the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of the Patents and Patent Applications whether committed before or after the date of this Agreement.

TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely

- 4. The Assignor HEREBY COVENANTS with the Assignee as follows:-
- 4.1 It is the registered proprietor of the Patents and Patent Applications and has the full power to enter into this Assignment;
- 4.2 It has not, either by act or omission caused or permitted anything to be done which might endanger the validity of the Patents or Patent Applications or the ability of the Assignee to register this Assignment;
- 4.3 It has not assigned or agreed to assign to any person, firm or company or otherwise encumbered the Patents or Patent Applications or any other part of the property and rights hereby assigned; and

1

PATENT REEL: 018590 FRAME: 0770

- 4.4 That the Assignor will at the expense of the Assignee execute, sign and do all such instruments, applications, documents, acts and things which are within its control and as may be reasonably required by the Assignee or its nominee to enjoy the full benefit of the Patents and Patent Applications.
- 5. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

IN WITNESS of which this Assignment has been executed as a Deed and delivered the date and year first above written.

SCHEDULE 1 - Granted Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Country	Official	Filing Date
		Number	
Apparatus and method for detecting	EP (UK)	1189771	28 June 2000
the condition of an item			
	EP (DE)	1189771	28 June 2000
	USA	6651495	27 December 2001
	JP	3718800	28 June 2000
	CN	ZL00812218.0	28 June 2000
Improved rotary signal coupler	GB	2368470	10 May 2000
	US	6838958	10 May 2001
	EP	01929803.3	10 May 2001
	(all designated states)		
	JР	2001-582864	10 May 2001
	CN	01812603.0	10 May 2001
Rotary signal coupler	GB	2371414	1 September 2000
	US	6864759	3 September 2001
	EP	01963207.4	3 September 2001
	(all designated states)		
	JP	2002-5242249	3 September 2001
	CN	01814823.9	3 September 2001
Tyre condition monitoring system	GB	2361546	20 December 2000
	EP	00985650.1	20 December 2000
	(all designated states)		
	US	7034661	20 December 2000
	JР	2001-546492	20 December 2000
	CN	00819033X	20 December 2000
	BR	0016544-1	20 December 2000
Vibratory Gyroscope	GB	2379506	11 September 2001
	US	6959600	11 September 2002

2

EXECUTED AS A DEED BY Transense Technologies plc in accordance with the laws of the United Kingdom)Position: ... In the presence of: Name of Witness: **EXECUTED AS A DEED BY Anthony Lonsdale** in accordance with the laws of LONSDALE the United Kingdom In the presence of: Name of Witness: **EXECUTED AS A DEED BY Bryan Lonsdale** in accordance with the laws of)Name: R. LONSDALE the United Kingdom In the presence of: Name of Witness:

3